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CITY OF LAKE OSWEGO 
Development Review Commission Minutes 

August 5, 2013 

 
CALL TO ORDER  
Vice Chair Gregg Creighton called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers of 
City Hall, 380 A Avenue. 
 
ROLL CALL 
Members present: Vice Chair Creighton, Bob Needham, David Poulson and Frank Rossi.  Chair 
Don Richards, Brent Ahrend and Ann Johnson were not present. 
   
Staff present:   Hamid Pishvaie, Assistant Planning Director; Debra Andreades, Senior Planner; 
Evan Boone, Deputy City Attorney; and Janice Reynolds, Administrative Support 
 
MINUTES 
Vice Chair Creighton moved to approve the Minutes of June 17, 2013

 

.  Mr. Needham seconded 
the motion and it passed 3:0:1.  Mr. Poulson abstained.   

FINDINGS 
AP 13-08 [SV 13-0002]

 

: Appeal of City staff decision to deny the applicant’s request for a sign 
variance to construct a second monument sign at the site. The site is located at: 199 E Avenue 
(Tax Lot 600 of Tax Map 21E 3DA). 

Mr. Needham moved to deny AP 13-08 [SV 13-0002] Findings, Conclusions and Order

* * * * * 

.  Mr. 
Poulson seconded the motion.  Mr. Rossi confirmed that he had reviewed the hearing record.  The 
vote was conducted and the motion passed 4:0.   

LU 12-0050

 

: Application for approval of a Development Review Permit for the exterior remodel of 
an existing commercial building, including several exceptions to the Downtown Redevelopment 
Design District Standards pursuant to LOC 50.08.005. The site is located at: 256 A Avenue, Tax 
Lot 9200 of Tax Map 21E03DD.  

Mr. Needham moved to approve LU 12-0050-1820 Findings, Conclusions and Order

 

.  Mr. Poulson 
seconded the motion passed 3:0:1.  Mr. Rossi abstained 

PUBLIC HEARING 
 LU 13-0023

•  Development Review Permit to construct several new structures, including a tram to the lake.  

: The applicant was requesting approval of the following on the property, which is a 
designated historic landmark site (The Jantzen Estate):  

•  Exceptions to the side yard and Oswego Lake setbacks, the Side Yard Setback Plane and the 
maximum size of an accessory structure, under the Residential Infill Design (RID) standards.  

•  Removal of seven trees to accommodate the project.  
The site is located at: 1850 North Shore Rd. (Tax Lot 1500 of Tax Map 21E 09AC). See the July 
26, 2013 Planning Division Staff Report 
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Vice Chair Creighton opened the public hearing.  Mr. Boone outlined the applicable criteria and 
procedure.  Each of the Commissioners present declared their business/employment.  Mr. 
Needham reported making a site visit with a representative of the applicant who had pointed out 
where things that were shown on the plans were.  Vice Chair Creighton reported making a site visit 
with Mr. Pishvaie.  He reported a past contact with the owner.  No one present challenged any 
Commissioner’s right to hear the application  
 
Staff Report 
Ms. Andreades site location in the context of the immediate neighborhood.  She discussed the 
permits the applicant was asking for and why.  The site contained three existing historic structures.  
The applicants proposed to add a new accessory structure; a new tram; and remove seven trees to 
accommodate widening of the driveway from 10 to 16 ft.  The applicants asked for Residential Infill 
Development (RID) exceptions so they could modify the required setback and side yard setback 
plane for the entertainment cabana and the tram.   They sought approval to build an entertainment 
cabana that was larger than the 600 s.f. code limit.  They asked for an exception to the 25 ft. 
Oswego Lake setback for three structures: the tram, bridge tender, and entertainment structure.   
 
Staff found RID criteria had been met for all the structures.  RID approval was based entirely on 
design.  It could be granted if the design met the criteria for a historic resource related to structure 
size, relationship to the street and relationship to the neighbors.   
 
Historic preservation approval criteria called for the proposed alteration not to diminish the historic 
or architectural significance of the Landmark.  Exhibit F-4 Statement of Significance discussed 
each historic structure: the bridge, boathouse and house.  Part of the significance of the property 
was its association with the original owner (Jantzen) and the second owner (Coffee).  The 
architectural elements and materials on those structures also contributed to the significance of the 
resource.  Historical Resources Advisory Board (HRAB) representatives had advised that it was 
incorrect to call the property Halverson House.  The staff report called it the Halverson House 
because the Cultural Inventory form called it Halverson House.  Ms. Andreades pointed out the 
architectural features associated with the architectural significance of the site and compared them 
with the building elevations.  There was design compatibility among all of the structures.  Staff 
concluded the architectural significance of the house, boathouse and bridge would not be 
diminished by the proposed entertainment structure, tram and bridge tender.  Staff recommended 
approval subject to the conditions of approval listed in the staff report.   
 
Questions of Staff 
Ms. Andreades explained the generator enclosure was considered a building because of the height 
of the walls.  Even if it was not counted in lot coverage it was a new structure to consider because 
it was going to be within the Oswego Lake setback.  She explained staff had included the Fire 
Marshal’s recommendation to have a standpipe due to deficient fire access to the island but that 
was not a condition of this permit; that would be part of the building permit review process. She 
was asked to explain the State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) advisory recommendation.   
She said SHPO’s approach was in conflict with what the Code required in that SHPO would have 
an add-on look distinctly different from the original structure.  That way people could tell the 
difference.  The Code called for design compatibility with the historic structure.     
 
Public Testimony 
Applicant 
Todd Iselin, Iselin Architects P.C. 1307 Seventh St., Oregon City, Oregon 97045, spoke for the 
applicant.  He related that the proposed new structures had actually been planned but never built 
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when the original home was built.  Architect Sundeleaf’s plans showed the entertainment structure 
as a teahouse.  The bridge tender was shown as a tower element at the end of the bridge.  The 
tram was proposed because the applicants had determined it was the best solution for getting 
people down to the entertainment area, pool and boathouse.  It did not require removal of the 
historic trees.   
 
Questions of Applicant 
Mr. Iselin responded to a concern about the extent of driveway widening.  He related they were 
asking to be allowed to widen it to 16 feet, but they might narrow it to 12 or 14 feet in some areas.  
They needed it to be 16 feet at a blind corner with a steep drop-off to deal with a sight distance and 
passing issue.  That was where a stone railing similar to the one along the Gorge Highway is 
proposed.  He confirmed the existing Halverson Lane segment from North Shore down to the 
bridge which was about 14 feet wide presented a similar passing issue.  He confirmed that what 
was proposed would allow more out-of-the-weather entertaining down at the existing open area at 
the pool.  He noted the boathouse was very small.  The tram would make it easier for people to get 
down there.  He explained the reason the applicant proposed a more circular arch on the 
entertainment structure when the historic boathouse arch was oval was to differentiate the new 
structure from the historic structure without going to a glass structure that SHPO wanted.  Vice 
Chair Creighton noted the applicant proposed to use the exact same materials and he commented 
that the proposed iron-gate was definitely a unique feature too.  
 
Mr. Iselin pointed to where the applicant proposed a concrete-imprinted wall instead of a full basalt 
gravity wall along the driveway in order not to disturb the historic home above it.  A gravity wall 
would have required too much excavation and removal of more trees.  He indicated the proposed 
wall would look like natural stone.  He was asked how the applicant would protect a tree about five 
feet away from the entertainment structure.  He said they would have an arborist on site during 
construction and would modify the details of the foundation if they needed to.  He did not think it 
would be an issue.  He was asked how people with limited mobility would get down the last few 
steps to the landing platform.  He said they would use a temporary, removable, ramp.  There was 
no testimony from other proponents. 
 
Opponents 
Marylou Colver, 68 Leonard St., representing the Lake Oswego Preservation Society

 

, read aloud 
her August 5, 2013 letter to the Commission (Exhibit G-3).  She asked the Commission to deny the 
proposed tram and require all new walls to be basalt to match the existing historic walls.   

Shelley Lorenzen, Acting Chair of the North Shore/Country Club Neighborhood Association

 

, asked 
the Commission to consider what the codes regarding the size and setbacks of accessory 
structures were designed to do.  She did not think the requested exceptions should be allowed 
simply because they were in keeping with the architectural design and all of the buildings together 
did not exceed the lot coverage limit.  She agreed with SHPO that the tower should not be built.  It 
might have been part of the original design, but it had never been built; it looked a bit medieval; 
and it would have a visual impact on other houses in the cove.  She asked the Commission not to 
allow the tower and generator to be located where the applicant proposed them.  The generator 
could have noise impacts on neighbors.  She understood a previous owner had planned to move 
the generator into the furnace room.  She related that neighbors had complained about noise and 
light pollution generated from the island.  They hoped the new owners would take precautions to 
minimize the impacts to the visual beauty of the island and respect the quiet and serenity of the 
cove and the lake and not disturb them by unnecessary light and noise.   

Neither for nor Against 
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Casey Holwerda, 316 North Point Rd., and Holly Rodway, 1139 Westward Ho Rd., spoke for the 
HRAB

 

.  The Board had two concerns.  There was no historical basis for a concrete wall or the 
tram.  They did not meet the code provisions calling for time period consistency and having the 
scale and traditional architectural character of the historic buildings.  The wall should at least have 
a basalt veneer.  They did not believe the tram was necessary considering there was a relatively 
short distance to go and because of the impact it would have on the historic structures.  None of 
the other properties on the lake had a tram.  Residents of many houses on the lake, including two 
Sundeleaf homes, had to move farther distances than that without a tram. 

Ms. Rodway used the drawings A-3.1 and C-1.1 to point out the tram was not visually compatible 
with the scale and historic structures on the island.  The 11-ft. high tram would reach elevation 145 
ft. at the top of the run and it would be at 108 ft. elevation at the bottom.  The cab would be in view 
the entire time from a boat on the lake.  It would compromise the view of the historic boat slip and 
harm the historic significance of the property.  If the Commission was going to approve the 
requested exceptions they asked the Commission to consider a different tram course.  Instead of 
allowing it to go straight down, west to east, it could be routed lower to the ground and to behind 
the new entertainment cabana, which would hide it.   
 
Questions 
When asked if tram technology had been available during the period the home was built and if 
there were other historic buildings that had trams, Ms. Holwerda clarified that there were no trams 
on this lake when this home was built and she had not heard of other lake towns that had historic 
trams.  She explained why HRAB did not have a problem with the entertainment structure.  It was 
on Lake Corporation property, where the HRAB had no jurisdiction; they wanted the island to be 
used as a single-family home; they respected that the modern lifestyle was to entertain on the lake 
front; the existing boathouse was only big enough to house a very small boat; they respected the 
applicants’ desire to build a structure that could house other water items and guests; it was 
separate from the historic boat house; and they believed it was compatible with the historic 
boathouse and would not detract from it and was respectful of the overall character of the island.  
She was asked how large the originally-planned tea house was.  She thought it looked small and 
not as large as the entertainment cabana the applicant proposed, but the HRAB understood it 
would be very useful for the applicants to enjoy their lake property.  That the tea house was on the 
original plans helped them understand the reason for the steps.   
 
Vice Chair Creighton noted the alternate angle they suggested for the tram run would essentially 
rotate it 90 degrees.  Ms. Rodway explained they did not want it to be seen at top or bottom.  She 
suggested lowering the run so the view of the cab was obscured by trees at the top and it would be 
hidden behind the entertainment cabana at the bottom.  The HRAB representatives were asked to 
comment on SHPO’s recommendation to make it obvious the tram was a more modern add-on.  
Ms. Holwerda observed the Code required it to look historical (although she did not think anyone 
would think it looked historical) and HRAB did not want to have a jarringly modern tram next to the 
beautiful historic structures.  She confirmed HRAB was not too concerned about the proposal to 
increase the size of the accessory structures by 219 s.f.   They felt the structures were proportional 
to the size of the island.  Another Landmark on the lake had a tower much like what the applicants 
proposed.  Ms. Rodway pointed out a discrepancy in the drawing on Sheet C-1.1.  It showed ‘a 4’ x 
5’ inclining elevator cab.’ She believed it should specify the size was ‘4’ by 8’.   
 
Rebuttal 
Mr. Iselin agreed that the city did not have trams when the house was built.  However homes 
throughout the county had them and they were very common in Europe between 1910 – 1935.  
What they proposed was intended to look like a smaller version of a cable car.  For physical 



  
 

City of Lake Oswego Development Review Commission 
Minutes of August 5, 2013 Page 5 of 9 

reasons the applicants could not put in solid basalt walls so they proposed concrete behind the 
veneer.  He justified the 800 s.f. size of the entertainment cabana by saying that if the property 
were subdivided multiple 500-600 s.f. structures would be allowed.  He said the tower structure 
would mimic what was originally proposed.  It would be used to monitor visitors coming and going 
from the island and it would help conceal the generator.  The generator enclosure was eight feet 
tall mainly so it could address concerns about sound.  The owners did not want to hear it and they 
did not want the neighbors to hear it.  They now proposed a gas-powered generator instead of a 
diesel generator.  He understood it would operate at 72 decibels at 25 ft. which was similar to a 
moderately busy street.  It would only be run during emergencies and to test it once a month.  He 
explained the entertainment area was proposed on the south side of the island to isolate 
entertainment and use of the waterfront to the area that was already developed instead of 
developing new footprints on the island that would have more impact on the bay and cove.  The 
tram had been sited to minimize removal of trees and so they could recess the rails.  Most trams 
on the lake and river were elevated, and that was typical.  At the applicants’ site the intent was to 
have the rails down.  They would be powder-coated green to match the vegetation and recessed 
into the ground so they would not be visible.  He hoped after vegetation grew for a year or two 
people would not be able to see them.   
 
Questions 
Mr. Iselin was asked how the applicants felt about the idea to rotate the tram run 90 degrees.  He 
said they had looked at many other configurations.  They did not want to impact any of the rare 
trees down there.  All of the other alternative routes would impact them.  They had even looked at 
some meandering routes, which would be very difficult to do.  Only one firm would work with them 
on that and it only had one cab which looked like a space ship.   
 
Vice Chair Creighton noted that there was still a barrier at the bottom of the tram rail.  He 
wondered how people would get over that hurdle.  He asked Mr. Iselin to talk about the retaining 
walls on the high and low sides of the roadway.  Mr. Iselin said the high side was about 12 ft. tall, 
and on the downhill wall would be screened by a wall on the edge with natural stone.  It would be 
six to eight feet high at maximum height.  The downhill side was the one that would be the most 
visible.  The Commissioners questioned that there could be a 12-foot high wall.  Mr. Iselin was not 
sure the survey was accurate.  He agreed the applicants could put a basalt veneer on it.  He 
clarified the generator unit was now proposed to be about six feet high; No exhaust pipes would 
stick out.  He confirmed the intent was that some of the 72 decibels would get lost inside the walls.   
 
Deliberations 
No one requested a continuance.  The applicants waived their right to additional time to provide a 
final written argument.   
 
Mr. Needham recalled the property had been impeccably maintained and he commended the 
owners for that.  He said he would not disagree with their choice of materials because it seemed 
the applicants were trying to find some middle ground between the concepts of making sure that 
any changes were obvious and the site could be converted back to look like it had before; and 
closely matching the changes so they would not look out of place.  He discussed the size of the 
cabana.  He disagreed with the applicants’ argument that it could be a lot worse because the Code 
applied to the property as it existed now.  It the cabana was too big its size drew one’s eye away 
from the boathouse.  It could not really be balanced with an historical structure.  He acknowledged 
he was struggling with that and with the tram and he did not have good answers.  He knew of other 
properties in the City that had trams.  Sometimes without one it was very hard to get down to the 
lake.  He could understand and appreciate why the owner wanted one.  He was very concerned 
about its visual impact from the lake.  He indicated the artist’s rendering made the entertainment 
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structure look even bigger than it was because it was in the foreground.  He did not envision it 
being that big, but he did envision it appearing larger than the existing boathouse.   
 
Vice Chair Creighton noted that since one could not see much of the house from the lake the 
relationship to be considered from that perspective was with the historic boathouse structure.  Mr. 
Rossi explained he could get past the size of the cabana, but not the size of the cabana and tram 
combined, which visually drowned out the boathouse.   
 
Vice Chair Creighton indicated he did not have an issue with the tram tracks or the cable car.  He 
noted the applicants had offered to paint them green.  From a certain distance they would go away.  
When the little cab was at the top it was next to the roadway and when it was at the bottom it would 
be a little bit more prominent.  He liked the idea of rotating the tram run because it solved two 
issues:  It resolved the accessibility issue and when the tram was at the bottom it could be parked 
behind the new cabana.  If the tram track was moved 90 degrees it would land right behind the 
cabana and down onto the pool deck.  He indicated he had issues with the size of the cabana.  At 
20’ x 30’ (or 600 s.f.) it would be a sizeable structure.  His experience was he had been turned 
down in the past when he applied for a larger accessory structure.  
 
Mr. Poulson explained he did not have a problem with something that could have been built at the 
time the original house was built; was part of the original design; and was consistent with the 
original architectural structure.  The way he interpreted the Code meant that the entertainment 
structure, however big it was, was architecturally consistent with the overall design and therefore 
met the Code.  It did not matter if it was big and overwhelmed the boathouse or not.  Mr. Needham 
advised him that was only one part of the applicable Code.  He reasoned that just because one 
could have built something in a previous time period did not necessary mean it was okay now.  He 
noted the Code also applied size limitations and called for design compatibility on a historic site.  
Mr. Poulson saw similarities between this case and a previous case.  He recalled he had not 
agreed with the Commission decision regarding the Angler’s Club application, but that decision 
allowed the house size to double because the architectural elements of the new addition were 
consistent with the architectural elements of the historic part.  Mr. Needham disagreed the two 
cases were similar because in this case the issue was an accessory structure.   
 
Vice Chair Creighton mentioned the quality of craftsmanship and design proposed for the tender 
station, the cabana and even the tram.  He had observed during his site visit that the applicants 
were showing good stewardship and had been restoring a lot of things that had been in pretty 
tough shape.   
 
The Commissioners then discussed widening of the driveway.  Vice Chair Creighton and Mr. Fossi 
definitely wanted the retaining wall to have natural basalt stone veneer instead of stamped 
concrete and not be too tall so it would not diminish the architectural significance of the house and 
the other basalt stone walls.  They looked at the plans to determine how tall the wall would be.  
Vice Chair Creighton recalled the applicants had proposed a solution which was to veneer the soil 
nail-able wall. The Commissioners looked at an area where there was a sight distance issue and 
discussed the length of the segment that was proposed to be 16 feet wide (see Sheet A-1.1). It 
would affect trees. Mr. Boone advised them to specify if the trees were significant and contributed 
to the site’s character.  Mr. Poulson explained that such a wide road with big retaining walls on 
both sides was more like a road than a single-family residence driveway and that would change the 
understated tone of that piece of property.  It would detract from the architectural elements of the 
house.  However, he also agreed with the applicants that it addressed a really tight radius corner 
when two cars passed. 
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Mr. Boone advised that the Commission could determine that the proposed width would not 
diminish the historical architectural significance of the Landmark, or that it would.  If they decided it 
would then an ESEE analysis would be necessary to weigh the benefits of having an alteration that 
would allow safe passage with keeping the roadway 12 feet wide in order to avoid detracting from 
the resource.  Vice Chair Creighton clarified what he wanted was for the wall to be constructed with 
a natural stone veneer.  Mr. Fossi and Mr. Poulson each indicated he agreed with Vice Chair 
Creighton on that.     
 
The Commissioners then discussed the tender station.  Mr. Needham indicated he was 
comfortable with the plans for it.  Vice Chair Creighton noted the proposed design was square and 
the Sundeleaf design had been an octagon, but he thought it was very handsome.  Mr. Poulson 
anticipated the 8-foot sound wall would muffle sound pretty well.   
 
The Commissioners then discussed the cabana.  Mr. Needham cited the Code requirement that 
the proposed alteration will not diminish the historical architectural significance of the Landmark.  
His opinion was it did diminish the historic boathouse.  In that case it had to be weighed against 
any public benefit.  He did not see any public benefit.   Mr. Boone clarified for the Commissioners 
that if a smaller cabana of 600 s.f. or less was proposed the applicants would not have to ask for 
an exception to the size limit but they would still have to ask for it as an alteration of the site.  Mr. 
Poulson stated he was fine with the size of it; it did not dwarf the main house because the main 
house was not visible; and, it was architecturally consistent.  Vice Chair Creighton and Mr. 
Needham were concerned about its proposed size compared to the historic boathouse and dock.  
They agreed it did not impact the house.  Mr. Poulson suggested the Commission should be 
consistent with the decision it made in the Angler’s House case.   
 
The Commissioners then considered the proposal for a tram.  Mr. Boone clarified the Commission 
could not approve the tram with conditions of approval that required the applicants to investigate 
an alternate location/design.  However, they could approve some parts of the application and deny 
other parts.  Vice Chair Creighton indicated he agreed with the HRAB suggestion to rotate the tram 
line 90-degrees.  He recalled seeing a rack of paddle boards stacked on the lake.  Allowing the 
cabana would remove that visual blight.  The tram would not create any greater visual blight that 
what was there now.  Those items definitely detracted from the resource.  Mr. Poulson questioned 
whether the Commissioners should second guess the design.  The applicants had probably 
considered many alternatives.  He questioned how the Commission could impose another design 
on them without fully knowing how it would impact the overall site.  Mr. Needham saw the issue as 
a significant reduction in the value of the historical resource.  One’s eye would be drawn to the 
combined larger entertainment center and tram, and not to the boathouse.  He would leave it to the 
applicants to decide how to reduce the visual impact.  Mr. Poulson anticipated the tram could look 
like a really cool, architecturally consistent, little tram.  He interpreted the Code as saying that as 
long as it was architecturally consistent it was allowed.  Mr. Needham questioned how it could be 
considered architecturally consistent if there had never been a tram there before. He noted the 
SHPO perspective was it should be obvious it was an add-on and could be taken out one day if it 
had to be.   
 
The Commissioners examined the elevator cab drawing on Sheet A-5.1.  Vice Chair Creighton 
noted it was handsome and could actually have a copper roof like structures around it.  Mr. 
Poulson agreed with the HRAB that the exhibit made it look small, but a 4’ x 8’ x 11’ tall cab was 
too imposing and should be shorter.  Vice Chair Creighton noted it was tall and skinny, the lakeside 
view of it was of the 4’ wide end.  He said he had no problems with tram cab because it looked like 
a tram cab. Mr. Pishvaie noted the Commission did not seem to be moving toward consensus to 
approve the entertainment structure.  He suggested inviting the applicants to comment and 
indicate if they would consider revising the plans.     
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Applicant  
Vice Chair Creighton invited the applicant to comment.  Mr. Iselin said the applicants could reduce 
the height of the cab to some extent – perhaps by a foot.  The owner was very tall and did not fit 
through a standard doorway.  He agreed they could clad the retaining wall along the widened 
driveway in basalt.  He indicated he had likely misspoken if he said the wall would be 12 ft. high.  
He said they did not want to reduce the size of the entertainment pavilion because they thought it 
was the minimum size necessary to store their furniture and equipment out of the weather.  If they 
made it smaller that might impact other areas in it so they would have to build two smaller 
structures.  However, they really wanted to keep the focus all on lake use in that area and not have 
it spill around to other portions of the lakefront.  He clarified that it was six to eight inches lower 
than the ridge of the existing boathouse.  The artist’s rendering of it was accurate but showed it in 
the foreground so it appeared taller.  He asked the Commission to accept the proposed 
entertainment cabana.  He indicated the applicants could look for alternative plans for the tram.  He 
reported they had looked at all the other routes and found they disrupted the walkways below and 
created the need to remove part of a four ft. high basalt wall behind the cabana structure and do 
more excavation.  Vice Chair Creighton explained he was visualizing the tram would land on the 
pool deck.  Mr. Iselin advised that getting access was a problem there.  Mr. Iselin related the tram 
would be used to deliver things to the house too.   
 
Vice Chair Creighton summarized that Mr. Iselin had explained there were some challenges to 
rotating the tram line, and that the applicants had offered to face the wall with stone, but they were 
reluctant to reduce the size of the cabana.  Mr. Needham explained he could not support the 
project just because they needed a structure that was big enough to put furniture in.  Vice Chair 
Creighton suggested it was more than that.  It would be a place to store the items that were 
currently detracting from the historic resource.  Mr. Poulson suggested it was the applicants’’ 
property and they should have something that fit their use.  Mr. Needham noted they had 
purchased the property knowing it was an historic property.  Mr. Iselin argued the entertainment 
cabana was far enough away from the historic boathouse and separated from it by a pool area.  
The entertainment building was not trying to compete with the boathouse, but would be subservient 
to it.  He agreed the boathouse was the most significant structure on the site.  He indicated the 
applicants did not want to add onto the boathouse, but that would be allowed if the addition was 
under 600 sf.  Mr. Needham advised that would only be allowed if the Commission did not find it 
was too damaging to the historical character of the structure.  He would take that position.  Mr. 
Iselin clarified they really wanted it detached.  They wanted to focus all of the activity in that area.   
 
Continued Deliberations 
Mr. Needham agreed with Vice Chair Creighton that leaving it to staff to review how the applicants 
met a condition to reduce the cabana by 200 s.f. was delegating too much to staff.  When asked, 
Mr. Needham and Mr. Fossi each stated they did not like the tram.  Mr. Needham explained the 
problem was the combination of an overlay-large accessory structure and a tram in the same 
location visually detracted from the historic boathouse.  Vice Chair Creighton recalled the HRAB 
mentioned scrapping the tram and modifying the walkways.  He did not  that because those were 
all historic walkways.  He questioned that a vehicle could be designed to navigate the walkways.  
Mr. Poulson recalled they had reported that most people just walked their stuff down to the lake.  
He said he could not vote on this as it was – he needed to see the revisions.   
 
Vice Chair Creighton polled the Commissioners about the cabana; then about the tram; and then 
about the tender.  Mr. Needham and Mr. Fossi each indicated he was okay with the tender.  Mr. 
Needham and Mr. Poulson each indicated he was okay with the wall that was proposed.  Mr. Fossi 
clarified he could support the wall as long as it had a natural basalt veneer.  Mr. Needham clarified 
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he viewed the tram and entertainment center together and he would vote against each.  Mr. Fossi 
indicated he was okay with the entertainment structure, but not the tram.  Vice Chair Creighton did 
not support the entertainment center, but was okay with the tram.  Mr. Poulson indicated he could 
agree to both.  Vice Chair Creighton then asked if the Commissioners to consider the tram and 
cabana together and say whether they could approve it as proposed.  Only one of the four 
Commissioners indicated he could approve that.   
 
Mr. Poulson moved to approve LU 13-0023 with the exception of the tram and the entertainment 
center and with the addition of a basalt veneer on the retaining wall

 

.  Mr. Needham seconded the 
motion and it passed 4:0.  Mr. Boone announced the final vote would be on August 19, 2013.   

GENERAL PLANNING AND OTHER BUSINESS 
None.   
 
ADJOURNMENT 
There being no other business Vice Chair Creighton adjourned the meeting at approximately 9:00 
p.m. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

/s/ Janice Reynolds 
 

Janice Reynolds 
Administrative Support 

 


